HALEY STEVENS

1510 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515 (202) 225–8171

> 37695 Ремвгоке Ave. Livonia, MI 48152 (734) 853–3040

www.STEVENS.House.Gov

Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515–2211 COMMITTEE ON SCIENCE, SPACE, AND TECHNOLOGY VICE CHAIR

SUBCOMMITTEE ON RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY CHAIR

SUBCOMMITTEE ON ENERGY

COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & LABOR SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH, EMPLOYMENT, LABOR & PENSIONS

> SUBCOMMITTEE ON WORKFORCE PROTECTIONS

April 27, 2022

Honorable Chairwoman Rosa DeLauro Honorable Ranking Member Kay Granger Committee on Appropriations U.S. House of Representatives H-307 The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chair DeLauro and Ranking Member Granger:

I am requesting funding for the Oakland University Vehicular Wireless Communications System Testing and Standards Facility Project in fiscal year 2023.

The entity to receive funding for this project is Oakland University located at The Research Office Wilson Hall 371 Wilson Boulevard Rochester, Michigan 48309-4486.

The funding would be utilized to acquire a multi-probe, indoor measurement system to characterize the performance of antennas and communications systems on vehicles and other large platforms. If funded, the testing, certification, and research development measurement system will be the only vehicle-level, independent, open-use facility of its kind in the U.S. This project would be used for workforce development and training, research, product development, and certification and standards development activities.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

ng String)

Haley Stevens Member of Congress